The Fund is subject to the provisions of the 2010 Law and of the 1915 Law insofar as the 2010 Law 

does not derogate therefrom. 

There is no limit to the number of Shares which may be issued. Shares are issued to subscribers in 

registered form. 

The minimum share capital of the Fund must at all times be one million two hundred fifty thousand 

Euro (EUR 1,250,000). The Fund's share capital is at all times equal to its Net Asset Value. The Fund's 

share capital is automatically adjusted when additional Shares are issued or outstanding Shares are 

redeemed and no special announcements or publicity are necessary in relation thereto.

[...]

Fee, if any, will be calculated as a percentage of the Net Asset Value per Share not exceeding the 

levels shown in “Appendix V – FEES AND EXPENSES”. 

3.6. Merger or Liquidation of Sub-Funds 

- Liquidation of a Sub-Fund 

The Board of Directors may decide to liquidate any Sub-Fund if the net assets of such Sub-Fund fall 

below seven million five hundred thousand Euro (EUR 7,500,000) and such fall is not cured during a 

four-month-period or the value of the net assets of any Class within a Sub-Fund has decreased below 

such an amount considered by the Board of Directors as the minimum level under which the Class 

and/or the Sub-Fund may no longer operate in an economic efficient way or if a change in the economic